

**IN THE COURT OF I ADDL. SENIOR CIVIL JUDGE & A.C.J.M.
AT UDUPI**

O.S. No.20/2022

Susheela Bai and others : **Plaintiffs**

V/s

Bharathi Naik and others : **Defendants**

ADDITIONAL ISSUE

1. Whether the defendants prove that the suit of the plaintiff is hit by Sec.2(2) of Hindu Succession Act 1956 and not maintainable as contended in written statement para No.16A?

Note : This issue treated as preliminary issue.

Dated, this the 23rd day of July, 2026.

(Santosh Srivastava)

I Addl. Senior Civil Judge & A.C.J.M.
Udupi.